106 1-14-25 (R-2025-240)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 315987

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE JAN 2 3 2025

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO CONFIRMING APPOINTMENTS TO THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO YOUTH COMMISSION.

RECITALS

The Council of the City of San Diego (Council) adopts this Resolution based on the following:

- A. San Diego Municipal Code sections 26.1601 to 26.1605 (Municipal Code) establish a City of San Diego Youth Commission (the Commission). The Commission was created to serve as an advisory body to the Council and the Mayor on issues of interest to youth and pertaining to youth in the City of San Diego (City), facilitate the participation of youth and young adults in local government, and provide City officials an opportunity to hear and address their ideas and concerns.
- B. The Municipal Code states that the Commission will have 20 members who are residents of the City and between the ages of 14 and 25. Members shall serve without compensation, shall serve two-year terms ending on July 1, and shall serve until a successor is duly appointed and confirmed. The Municipal Code requires the Mayor appoint two members from the nominees provided by each Councilmember, for a total of 18, and two additional members chosen by the Mayor. All members appointed to the Commission shall be confirmed by Council.
- C. If any member reaches the age of 26 while serving on the Commission, the appointment of that member shall expire the following July 1.
 - D. The Mayor now seeks confirmation of two appointments to the Commission.

E. The Office of the City Attorney prepared this Resolution based on the information provided by City staff, including information provided by affected third parties and verified by City staff, with the understanding that this information is complete and accurate.

ACTION ITEMS

Be it resolved by the Council of the City of San Diego as follows:

1. The following appointments by the Mayor of the City of San Diego, to serve as members of the City of San Diego Youth Commission, for terms expiring as indicated, are made and hereby confirmed:

<u>NAME</u>	CATEGORY	TERM ENDING
Harry Park (La Jolla, District 1) (Appointment filling a vacant seat)	District 1 Representative	July 1, 2026
Howard Truei (University City, District 6) (Appointment replacing Aiden Yun- Jen Lin)	District 6 Representative	July 1, 2026

APPROVED: HEATHER FERBERT, City Attorney

By

Justin R. Bargar

Deputy City Attorney

JRB:cw 11/8/2024

Or. Dept: Mayor Doc No.: 3873026

JAN 1 4 2025	of San Diego adopted this Resolution at a meeting held on
	DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk
	By <u>Connie Patters on</u> Deputy City Clerk
Approved: (date)	GLORIA GLORIA GAYOR
Vetoed:	TODD GLORIA Mayor

Resolution Number R-_

315987